

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BAYLOR UNIVERSITY MEDICAL
CENTER,**

and

DORA S. CAMACHO,

Respondent, Case 16-CA-195335

Charging Party.

**RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO COUNSEL FOR THE
GENERAL COUNSEL'S CROSS-EXCEPTIONS TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW
JUDGE'S DECISION AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT**

Respectfully submitted,

HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP

Amber M. Rogers
Texas Bar No. 24056224
arogers@huntonAK.com
214.468.3308 direct dial
214.979.3929 direct fax

David C. Lonergan
Texas Bar No. 12513500
dlonergan@huntonAK.com
214.979.3061 direct dial
214.979.3932 direct fax

1445 Ross Avenue, Suite 3700
Dallas, Texas 75202
214.979.3000 main

**ATTORNEYS FOR THE RESPONDENT
BAYLOR UNIVERSITY MEDICAL
CENTER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTS	1
A. Camacho’s employment with BUMC.....	1
B. Camacho was offered a severance agreement after her employment was terminated.	2
C. The ALJ’s Decision	2
III. ARGUMENT	6
A. The ALJ correctly found the Non-Disparagement Agreement is lawful under <i>Boeing</i>	6
1. The Non-disparagement provision’s impact on employees’ Section 7 rights is non-existent.	6
2. The Non-disparagement provision in the Agreement is adequately supported by business justifications.....	8
B. Even if the analysis set forth in <i>S. Freedman & Sons</i> was applied to the Non-Disparagement provisions, the provision is lawful.....	10
1. The General Counsel cannot meet its burden that the Non-Disparagement provision is unlawful under the <i>S. Freedman & Sons</i> framework it now contends applies to this case.	10
2. The analytical framework set forth in <i>S. Freedman & Sons</i> and the cases cited therein are inapplicable to the facts of this case.	12
IV. CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ark Las Vegas Restaurant Corp.</i> , 335 NLRB 1284 (2001)	8
<i>Boeing Company</i> , 365 NLRB No. 154 (December 14, 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In Re Clark Distribution Sys., Inc.</i> , 336 NLRB 747 (2001)	14
<i>Coca-Cola Bottling Co. of Los Angeles</i> , 243 NLRB 501 (1979)	14
<i>Dish Network, LLC</i> , 365 NLRB No. 47 (Apr. 13, 2017)	7
<i>Flagstaff Medical Center</i> , 357 NLRB 659 (2011)	8
<i>Heartland Coca-Cola Bottling Co., LLC</i> , 2017 WL 4803581 (Oct. 23, 2017)	8
<i>Lafayette Park Hotel</i> , 326 NLRB 824 (1998)	7
<i>Lutheran-Heritage</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004)	7, 11
<i>Metro Networks, Inc.</i> , 336 NLRB 63 (2001)	14
<i>NLRB v. IBEW Local 1229 (Jefferson Standard)</i> , 345 U.S. 464 (1953)	8
<i>Palms Hotel and Casino</i> , 344 NLRB 1363 (2005)	7
<i>Posadas De Puerto Rico Assocs.</i> , 247 NLRB 1421 (1980)	12
<i>S. Freedman & Sons, Inc.</i> , 364 NLRB No. 82 (Aug. 25, 2016)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Valley Hosp. Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 351 NLRB 1250 (2007)	7
<i>William Beaumont Hosp.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 162 (Apr. 13, 2016)	9
